Declaration of compliance 113/2025

Name of customer:

Norengros Odegaard Engros AS
6013 Alesund
Olevagvegen 18

Name and address of producer:

FOLPLAST Spotka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig
ul. Sktadowa 2A
64-000 Koscian

Name of product:
WFKA3980
Hood PE 1500/ 600 / 600 /x 2000x0.04 black — 5 800,000 pcs.

To WZS 423, dated 21.01.2025; 2/050720; zk. 4501358641

Identification data used for production of the above products:

For production of film FOLPLAST uses such raw materials: polyethylene,
modification concentrate, black dye.

Date of declaration:

22.01.2025

Confirmation that the goods meet needed requirements:

Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 dated 27.10.2004 about materials and products for food
contact and canceling previous directives: 80/590EWG and 89/109/EWG,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 amending and
correcting Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 of 30 November 2012 amending and
correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to
come into contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 of 3 March 2014 amending Regulation
(EU)



No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/174 of 5 February 2015 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 of 24 August 2016 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/752 of 28 April 2017 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/79 of 18 January 2018 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of 12 February 2018 on the use of bisphenol
A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into contact with food and amending
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as regards the use of that substance in plastic food
contact

materials, NO LONGER IN FORCE, Date of end of validity: 19/01/2025;
Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/831 of 5 June 2018 amending Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/37 of 10 January 2019 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food,

Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1338 of 8 August 2019 amending Regulation (EU)
No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and
correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to
come into contact with food

Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/1442 of 11 July 2023 amending Annex I to
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food, as regards changes to substance authorisations and addition of new
substances

Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/1627 of 10 August 2023 amending Annex I to
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as regards the authorisation of the substance
bis(2ethylhexyl)cyclohexane-1,4-dicarboxylate (FCM No 1079)

Commission Regulation (EU) 2024/3190 of 19 December 2024 on the use of
bisphenol A (BPA) and other bisphenols and bisphenol derivatives with harmonised
classification for specific hazardous properties in certain materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food, amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and
repealing Regulation (EU) 2018/213

Directives of Council 94/62/EC within packaging and waste

Directives of Council 94/62/EC within range of heavy metals — sum of heavy metal
content (chromium, lead, cadmium, mercury) cannot exceed limit of 100mg/kg,

Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good
manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food



On the basis of declaration of raw material producers, we inform that for production of
the above films such products were used materials, which support extrusion, for which

specific migration limits is stated and allowed (SML).

Depending on used material there is possibility of existence:

Ref. no CAS no SML limit Dual use
68320 0002082-79-3 6 mg/kg No
18820 0000592-41-6 3 mg/kg No
89040 0000057-11-4 5 mg/kg No
83595 0119345-01-6 18 mg/kg No
39090 0070955-14-5 1,2 mg/kg No
16950 0000074-85-1 60 mg/kg No
PAA - 0,01 mg/kg No
DIBP 0000084-69-5 0,6 mg/kg(Group 36) No

Aluminum - 1 mg/kg No
Ammonium - - No
Antimony - 0,04 mg/kg No
Arsenic - ND No
Barium - 1 mg/kg No
Cadmium - ND No
Calcium - - No
Chromium - ND No
Cobalt - 0,05 mg/kg No
Copper - 5 mg/kg No
Europium - 0,05 mg/kg No
Gadolinium - 0,05 mg/kg No
Iron - 48 mg/kg No
Lanthanum - 0,05 mg/kg No
Lead - ND No
Lithium - 0,6 mg/kg No
Magnesium - - No
Manganese - 0,6 mg/kg No
Mercury - ND No
Nickel - 0,02 mg/kg No
Potassium - - No
Sodium - 5 No
Terbium - 0,05 mg/kg No
Zinc - 5 mg/kg No
42080 0001333-86-4 - No
(E170) - - Yes
(E470a) - . Yes




76960 - - Yes

24550&89040E 570 0000057-11-4 - Yes

Folplast declares on basis of raw material suppliers that all used materials for
production of above mentioned films are allowed for food contact.

Specification concerning usage of products:

Type of food

The above mentioned polyethylene films might be used with all kinds of food.

Film can be used for packaging and be used also for packaging of sugar, bakery, fruits,
vegetables, chocolate, ice cream, etc.

Film is not used to be heated with dishes both in microwave and in ovens (over 100°C)
Film is not designed to be boiled (over 100°C) and sterilization,
Film cannot be treated as a toy and cannot be eaten.

Marking of specific migration for polyethylene films produced by FOLPLAST — was
conducted with:

- olive oil 60°C, period 10 days;
- 3% acetic acid 60°C, period 10 days;
- 95% ethanol 60°C, period 10 days;

Time and temperature of warehousing within food contact

Any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged under
hot-fill conditions, and/or heating up to a temperature T where 70 °C < T < 100 °C for
a maximum of t = 120/2"((T-70)/10) minutes.

The surface area to volume of 6 dm? per 1 kg of food.

FOLPLASTYT
Spotka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnsic
64-000 Koséian, ul. Sktadow= = A

tel. . '86-8, fax 65 512-79-0-
698400874706, Regon 41007405




